related to non-cash consideration. Of the cash consideration, $61.5 million (or $55.6 million net of cash acquired) was paid during fiscal 2018 and the
remaining will be paid in the future. Of the total purchase consideration of $153.7 million, $50.0 million of net assets were recorded at their fair values, and
the excess of the purchase consideration over the fair value of the net assets acquired was recorded as non-tax deductible goodwill in the amount of $103.7
million. Of this amount, $52.8 million, $49.3 million and $1.6 million were assigned to the Company's Kate Spade, Stuart Weitzman and Coach segments,
respectively. During the fourth quarter of fiscal 2018, there were measurement period adjustments of $2.3 million and $0.5 million, related to the Kate Spade
and Stuart Weitzman segments, respectively, which decreased Goodwill.

The purchase price allocation for these assets acquired and liabilities assumed is substantially complete, however may be subject to change as additional
information is obtained during the acquisition measurement period. The pro forma results are not presented for these acquisitions as they are immaterial.

8. GOODWILL AND OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Goodwill

The change in the carrying amount of the Company’s goodwill by segment is as follows:

 Coach  Kate Spade  Stuart Weitzman  Total
 (millions)

Balance at June 30, 2018 $ 654.8  $ 627.0  $ 202.5  $ 1,484.3
Foreign exchange impact (3.5)  (1.4)  (1.3)  (6.2)
Acquisition of goodwill(1) —  —  6.9  6.9

Balance at September 29, 2018 $ 651.3  $ 625.6  $ 208.1  $ 1,485.0

(1) Refer to Note 7, "Acquisitions," for further information.

12

TAPESTRY, INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Intangible Assets

Intangible assets consist of the following:

 September 29, 2018  June 30, 2018

Gross
Carrying
Amount

Accum.
Amort.  Net

Gross
Carrying
Amount

Accum.
Amort.  Net

 (millions)

Intangible assets subject to amortization:
Customer relationships $ 100.5  $ (19.0)  $ 81.5  $ 100.5  $ (17.3)  $ 83.2
Order backlog —  —  —  2.0  (2.0)  —
Favorable lease rights 97.3  (27.1)  70.2  97.3  (24.4)  72.9

Total intangible assets subject to amortization 197.8  (46.1)  151.7  199.8  (43.7)  156.1
Intangible assets not subject to amortization:

Trademarks and trade names 1,576.8  —  1,576.8  1,576.8  —  1,576.8

Total intangible assets $ 1,774.6  $ (46.1)  $ 1,728.5  $ 1,776.6  $ (43.7)  $ 1,732.9

As of September 29, 2018, the expected amortization expense for intangible assets is as follows:

  Amortization Expense
 (millions)

Remainder of fiscal 2019 $ 16.5
Fiscal 2020 19.9
Fiscal 2021 18.4
Fiscal 2022 16.4
Fiscal 2023 15.3
Fiscal 2024 13.3
Fiscal 2025 and thereafter 51.9

Total $ 151.7

The expected amortization expense above reflects remaining useful lives ranging from approximately 11.6 to 13.8 years for customer relationships and
the remaining lease terms ranging from approximately 4 months to 16.5 years for favorable lease rights.

13

TAPESTRY, INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)